The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to the disposition of the BTX Division in accordance
with the Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 24, 2002 between Genetronics and HBI.

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the proposed transactions as if they had occurred on September 30, 2002. The pro
forma consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2001 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2002
were prepared as if the proposed transactions had occurred on April 1, 2001.

26

Edgar Filing: GENETRONICS BIOMEDICAL CORP - Form PREM14A

33

The pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only, and is not necessarily indicative of the operating
results or financial position that would have occurred if all of the events as described above had occurred on the first day of the respective
periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future operating results or financial position.

Genetronics Biomedical Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

Disposition
As reported Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUE
Net sales $ 2,663,998 $(2,663,998) $ 0
License fee and milestone payments 50,463 50,463
Government grants 0 0
Revenue under collaborative research and development
arrangements 62,865 62,865

Total revenue 2,777,326 (2,663,998) 113,328

EXPENSES
Cost of sales 1,128,621 (1,128,621) 0
Research and development 2,016,737 (165,312) 1,851,425
Selling, general and administrative 4,046,025 (1,291,356) 2,754,669

Total operating expenses 7,191,383 (2,585,289) 4,606,094

(Loss) income from operations (4,414,057) 78,709 (4,492,766)
Other income (expenses) Interest income 28,589 28,589
Interest expense (4,560) (4,560)
Foreign exchange loss 0 0

Net (loss) income $ (4,390,028) $ 78,709 $ (4,468,737)

Net (loss) income per share � basic and diluted $ (0 12) $ (0 12)
Shares used in calculation of earnings per share 37,812,744 37,812,744

Basic
Diluted 37,812,744 37,812,744

27

Edgar Filing: GENETRONICS BIOMEDICAL CORP - Form PREM14A

34

Genetronics Biomedical Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2001

Disposition
As reported Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUE
Net sales $ 3,017,747 $(3,017,747) $ 0
License fee and milestone payments 981 981
Government grants 0 0
Revenue under collaborative research and development
arrangements 109,669 109,669

Total revenue 3,128,397 (3,017,747) 110,650

EXPENSES
Cost of sales 1,322,763 (1,322,763) 0
Research and development 2,325,045 (246,624) 2,078,421
Selling, general and administrative 5,928,502 (1,956,406) 3,972,096

Total operating expenses 9,576,310 (3,525,793) 6,050,517

(Loss) income from operations (6,447,913) 508,046 (5,939,867)
Other income (expenses) Interest income 98,865 98,865
Interest expense (10,742) (10,742)
Foreign exchange loss 0 0

Net (loss) income $ (6,359,790) $ 508,046 $ (5,851,744)
Unrealized gain on short-term investment/reclassification
of loss (2,152) (2,152)

Comprehensive loss $ (6,361,942) $ 508,046 (5,853,896)

Net (loss) income per share � basic and diluted $ (0 19) $ (0 17)
Shares used in calculation of earnings per share 33,759,404 33,759,404

Basic
Diluted 33,759,404 33,759,404

28

Edgar Filing: GENETRONICS BIOMEDICAL CORP - Form PREM14A

35

Genetronics Biomedical Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As of September 30, 2002

Disposition
As Reported Adjustments(1) Pro Forma

Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,364,982 $3,700,000 $ 5,064,982
Short term investments 994,260 994,260
Accounts receivable, net 628,388 (619,488) 8,900
Inventories 758,622 (758,622) 0
Prepaid expenses and other 30,030 30,030

Total current assets 3,776,282 2,321,890 6,098,172
Fixed assets, net 421,080 (55,339) 365,741
Other assets, net 2,354,154 2,354,154

Total assets $ 6,551,516 $2,266,551 $ 8,818,067

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,020,903 $ 91,905 $ 1,112,808
Current portion of obligations under capital leases 21,969 21,969
Deferred revenue 201,608 201,608

Total current liabilities 1,244,480 91,905 1,336,385
Obligations under capital leases 3,873 3,873
Deferred rent 36,875 36,875

Total liabilities 1,285,228 91,905 1,377,133
Stockholders� equity Common Stock, $0.001 par value 40,173 40,173
Additional paid-in-capital 53,259,725 53,259,725
Special warrants 3,853,177 3,853,177
Receivables from executive/stockholders for stock
purchase (33,042) (33,042)
Cumulative translation adjustment (101,997) (101,997)
Accumulated deficit (51,751,748) 2,174,646 (49,577,102)

Total stockholders� equity 5,266,288 2,174,646 7,440,934

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 6,551,516 $2,266,551 $ 8,818,067

(1) Includes accrual of $330,000 for estimated closing costs.
29

Edgar Filing: GENETRONICS BIOMEDICAL CORP - Form PREM14A

36

SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT

   The following table sets forth information as of December 16, 2002 with respect to the beneficial ownership of Genetronics Biomedical
Corporation common stock by: (i) all persons known by us to be the beneficial owners or more than 5% of the outstanding common stock of
Genetronics Biomedical Corporation, (ii) each director of Genetronics Biomedical Corporation, (iii) each executive officer of Genetronics